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Development Standards for Subdivision
26.5.2 Reorganisation of Boundaries -  Rural Resource (P1)
(a) all existing lots are adjoining or separated only by a road; Complies
(b) no existing lot was formally a crown reserved road or other reserved land; Complies
(c) provide for the sustainable commercial operation of the land by either:

(i) encompassing all or most of the agricultural land and key agricultural
infrastructure (including the primary dwelling) in one lot, the 'primary agricultural
lot', as demonstrated by a whole farm management plan,
(ii) encompassing an existing or proposed non-agricultural rural resource use in
one lot;

(d) if a lot contains an existing dwelling, setbacks to new boundaries satisfy clause
26.4.2; Complies
(e) if containing a dwelling, other than the primary dwelling, the dwelling is surplus to
rural resource requirements of the primary agricultural lot; Not Applicable
(f) a new vacant lot must:

(i) contain land surplus to rural resource requirements of the primary agricultural
lot;
(ii) contain a building area capable of accommodating residential development
satisfying clauses 26.4.2 and 26.4.3.
(iii) not result in a significant increase in demand for public infrastructure or
services; Complies

(g) all new lots must comply the following:
(i) be no less than 1ha in size; Complies
(ii) have a frontage of no less than 6m; Complise
(iii) be serviced by safe vehicular access arrangements; Complies

(h) be consistent with any Local Area Objectives or Desired Future Character
Statements provided for the area.

C.T.197616/1 C.T.209350/1 
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1 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose of the report 
ERA Planning & Environment have been engaged by Stuart Davies, the property owner of 9 Marriotts Road, 
Ellendale, to prepare a Bushfire Assessment Report and Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) for a 
proposed boundary adjustment. This report assesses the proposed subdivision against the requirements of the 
Bushfire Prone Areas Code in the Central Highlands Interim Planning Scheme 2015 (the Scheme).  

Enquiries relating to this planning report should be directed to: 

Frances Beasley 
Planner 
ERA Planning & Environment 
Email: frances@eraplanning.com.au  
Phone: 0422 079 274 

1.2 The proposal 
The proposal seeks to amend the existing boundaries for CT 197616/1 and CT 209350/1, which are both known 
as 9 Marriotts Road, Ellendale (see Figure 1). Proposed lot 1 would have an overall area of approximately 4 ha; 
lot 2 would have an overall area of approximately 27 ha. Both lots are used for agricultural purposes, with 
proposed lot 2 containing the existing dwelling and farm sheds. Both lots would have frontage to Dillons Road 
with lot 2 also maintaining the existing access from Marriotts Road. The land is not in an area with a reticulated 
water or sewer service.   

Plans for the proposed boundary adjustment are attached at Appendix A.  

 
Figure 1 - Plan of Subdivision (Rogerson and Birch surveyors) 

mailto:frances@eraplanning.com.au
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2 Site description  

2.1 Title details 
The site for the purposes of this report is contained within CT 197616/1 and CT 209350/1. The title has no 
easements or covenants that have implications on the bushfire assessment.  

2.2 Site and surrounds 

The subject land comprises two titles, both known as 9 Marriotts Road, Ellendale (see Figure 2). The combined 
area of the two titles is approximately 31 ha. Both land parcels are used for sheep grazing and support a 
Southdown ram stud run from the property.  

The site contains an existing dwelling and several outbuildings that are primarily associated with farming 
operations. The dwelling is set within a fenced garden area, which is managed in a minimum fuel condition. The 
western boundary of the site follows the alignment of Montos Creek which flows downhill to the north and 
under Dillons Road where it widens to a natural pool. A large dam is located towards the southern end of the 
site. Marriotts Road traverses the western extent of the site and provides a connection off Dillons Road to 82 
Marriotts Road to the south.  

The surrounding area is predominantly grazing pasture with single dwellings and associated outbuildings, with 
larger areas of native bushland and plantation forest further to the north and south. The land rises towards the 
southeast where larger areas of native bushland are present.  

The Ellendale township is located approximately 1.4 km to the southeast of the site.  

 
Figure 2 - Subject site outlined in yellow (Source: LISTmap) 
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2.3 Planning context 
The relevant planning instrument for use and development of the site is the Central Highlands Interim Planning 
Scheme 2015. The site and surrounding land are zoned Rural Resource (see Figure 3). The site is also affected by 
the waterway and coastal protection area overlay and the landslide hazard area overlay. 

 
Figure 3 - Zoning. Site outlined in yellow (Source: LISTmap) 

2.4 Natural values 
The TASVEG 4.0 database maps the site as predominantly agricultural land (FAG) with areas of the following 
vegetation communities: 

• Eucalyptus obliqua dry forest (DOB) 

• Eucalyptus viminalis grassy forest and woodland (DVG) 

• Acacia delbata forest (NAD) 

Montos Creek runs along the site’s western boundary.  

2.5 Fire history of area 
The closest bushfire recorded was the Montos Creek 1997 – 1998 fire which was approximately 900 m 
southwest of the site. A much larger fire, known as the Lake Repulse fire, burned during the 2012 – 2013 season 
approximately 1.5 km northeast of the site (see Figure 4).  
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Figure 4 - Fire history of area. Site outlined in yellow (Source: LISTmap) 
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3 Bushfire Hazard Assessment 

The subject site is within 100 m of an area of bushfire-prone vegetation equal to or greater than 1 ha. Therefore, 
the site is within a ‘bushfire prone area’ as defined under Clause E1.3 of the Bushfire-Prone Areas Code.  

The key factors affecting bushfire behaviour are fuel, weather conditions and topography. This section of the 
report considers these factors in the context of AS 3959:2018 construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas, 
which is required to determine compliance with planning and building requirements for bushfire protection. 

3.1 Vegetation and effective slope  
AS 3959:2018 provides categories for classifying vegetation based on structural characteristics.  

The Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) determines the likely exposure to uncontrolled bushfire hazard. The method for 
determining BAL ratings is outlined in AS 3959:2018. This assessment has relied on Method 1, which considers 
vegetation type, distance from hazardous vegetation and effective slope.  

‘Effective Slope’ refers to the slope of land underneath bushfire-prone vegetation relative to the subject site. 
Effective Slope affects a fire’s rate of spread and flame length and is accordingly, a critical aspect affecting 
bushfire behavior. AS 3959:2018 refers to five categories of Effective Slope and these have been used for the 
purposes of this analysis.  

Figure 5 shows land within 100 m of the proposed development site and the areas of vegetation classified as 
bushfire prone.  

  
Figure 5 - Site analysis. Grey square indicates approximate location of existing and proposed building areas. 

100 m 

GRASSLAND 

FOREST 
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3.2 Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) 
The applicable Fire Danger Index (FDI) for Tasmania is 50 in accordance with AS 3959:2018 Clause 2.2.2. The 
vegetation within 100 m of the site has been assessed below.  

Grassland vegetation 

The site and surrounding land are predominantly used for grazing pasture and contain large areas of unmanaged 
grasses. As demonstrated in Figure 5, a large portion of the subject site comprises of grassland vegetation. 
Grassland vegetation on the subject site is identified in Figure 6 and Figure 7. These areas of vegetation are 
classified as Group G – Grassland under AS 3959:2018. 

Grassland vegetation is located upslope of the existing dwelling on proposed lot 2 to the south and east, and 
downslope >0 - 5° to the north and west. Grassland vegetation is located upslope of the proposed building area 
on lot 1 to the south, east and west and downslope >0 - 5° to the north. 

 
Figure 6 - Grassland vegetation on subject site, looking southeast. (F. Beasley 16/04/21) 

 
Figure 7 - Grassland vegetation on subject site, looking north towards Dillons Road. (F. Beasley 16/04/21) 



 

9 Marriotts Road, Ellendale 
Bushfire Hazard Report 

Woodland vegetation 

The south and southeast ends of the subject site contain large areas of contiguous native bushland which 
extends further to the south and uphill to the east. This area of vegetation is mapped on TASVEG 4.0 as 
Eucalyptus obliqua dry forest (DOB) to the south (see Figure 8) and Eucalyptus viminalis grassy forest and 
woodland (DVG) to the east (see vegetation in background of Figure 6). These areas of vegetation have an open 
understorey comprising of low grasses. The canopy cover is approximately 10 – 30% and is dominated by 
eucalypts with heights ranging between 10 m and 30 m. This vegetation is classified as Group B – Woodland in 
accordance with Table 2.3 of AS 3959:2018.  

This area of vegetation is more than 300 m from the proposed building area on lot 1 and the existing dwelling on 
proposed lot 2.  

A small area of Eucalyptus viminalis grassy forest and woodland (DVG) is located on 48 Dillons Road, upslope and 
to the east of the proposed building area on lot 1. This vegetation has an open, but grassy understorey and a 10 
– 15% canopy cover of eucalypts. 

 
Figure 8 - Subject site. Woodland vegetation at southern extent of site seen in background (more than 100 m 
from proposed building areas). Grassland vegetation in foreground. (F. Beasley 16/04/21) 

Forest vegetation 

A corridor of riparian vegetation follows the alignment of Montos Creek, to the west of the subject site (see 
Figure 9). This vegetation traverses the extent of the western boundary of the site and continues to the north as 
demonstrated in Figure 5. The vegetation within this riparian corridor included a dense understorey of reed 
grasses, bracken, thorny blackberry, and native shrubs. The canopy cover was approximately 30 % - 70% and 
included large eucalypts up to 30 m in height. This vegetation is classified as Group A – Forest in accordance with 
Table 2.3 of AS 3959:2018.  

This area of vegetation was approximately 55 m west of the existing dwelling on proposed lot 2 and 55 m north 
of the proposed building area on lot 1. The vegetation has an effective slope of downslope >0 - 5°, relative to the 
existing dwelling and proposed building area.  
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Figure 9 - Subject site. Forest vegetation following the alignment of Montos Creek and Marriotts Road seen right 
of photo. Grassland vegetation in foreground. (F. Beasley 16/04/21) 

Low threat vegetation/non-vegetated areas 

Non-vegetated areas, including existing buildings and roads are excluded from the BAL assessment pursuant to 
clause 2.2.3.2(e). The domestic garden and area of managed vegetation surrounding the existing dwelling on 
proposed lot 2 (see Figure 10) is also excluded from the BAL assessment pursuant to clause 2.2.3.2(f) of AS 
3959:2018. 

 
Figure 10 - Existing dwelling on subject site. Forest vegetation (more than 100 m from site) seen in background. 
Managed grassland and driveway in foreground. (F. Beasley 16/04/21) 
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4 Bushfire Protection Measures 

A range of bushfire protection measures are recommended to improve resilience of the proposed development 
during a bushfire event and to achieve a tolerable level of residual risk to occupants. The protection measures 
are outlined in this section and have been consolidated in a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) under 
Appendix B.  

4.1 Hazard Management Areas 
The Hazard Management Area (HMA) refers to land that is managed in a minimum fuel condition to reduce the 
potential exposure of habitable buildings and occupants to radiant heat and flames and to provide defendable 
space. The effectiveness of the hazard management areas is reliant on ongoing maintenance by landowners.  

The extent of the required HMA is illustrated on the BHMP. The HMA’s must be maintained by the relevant 
owner in perpetuity. 

Following the implementation of the required HMA, the building area on lot 1 can achieve a Bushfire Attack 
Level (BAL) rating of BAL-12.5. As discussed in section 4.2 below, there is insufficient increase in risk to warrant a 
HMA for the building area on lot 2.  

The minimum extents of the HMA from the building area on lot 1 is identified in Table 1 below and 
demonstrated on the BHMP. The requirements relating to the maintenance of HMA’s are listed under Table 2.  

Table 1 – Require Hazard Management Area 

Hazard Management Area Prescriptions  

Minimum separation distances 
from bushfire-prone vegetation 

North 

38 m 

East 

26 m 

South 

14 m 

West 

14 m 

Table 2 - Hazard Management Area Prescriptions 

Hazard Management Area Prescriptions  

Within 10m of habitable 
buildings 

• No storage of flammable materials (e.g. firewood); 

• Avoid locating flammable garden materials near vulnerable building elements such as 
glazed windows/doors, decks and eaves (e.g. non-fire-retardant plants and combustible 
mulches); 

• Non-flammable features such as paths, driveways and paved areas are encouraged 
around habitable buildings. 

Trees within HMA • Maintain canopy separation of approximately 2.0m; 

• Ensure no branches overhang habitable buildings; 

• Remove tree branches within 2.0m of ground level below; 

• Locate any new tree plantings 1.5 x their mature height from house; 

• Avoid planting trees with loose, stringy or ribbon bark. 

Understory vegetation 
within HMA 

• Maintain grass cover at <100mm; 

• Maintain shrubs to <2.0m height; 

• Shrubs to be maintained in clumps so as to not form contiguous vegetation (i.e. clumps 
up to 10sqm in area, separated from each other by at least 10m); 



 

9 Marriotts Road, Ellendale 
Bushfire Hazard Report 

Hazard Management Area Prescriptions  

• Avoid locating shrubs directly underneath trees; 

• Periodically remove dead leaves, bark and branches from underneath trees and around 
habitable buildings. 

4.2 Construction standards 
A future habitable building located within the specified building area, setback the minimum distance shown on 
the BHMP (Appendix B) and provided with the requisite hazard management area is to be designed and 
constructed to the following minimum BAL standard under AS 3959:2018.  

• Lot 1: BAL-12.5 

• Lot 2 (existing dwelling): Insufficient increase in risk, no BAL rating specified. 

Lot 2 contains an existing dwelling that has a minimum setback of approximately 12 m from bushfire-prone 
vegetation, being Grassland vegetation that is upslope of the dwelling to the north, east and south, and 
downslope >0 to 5 degrees to the west. Clause E1.6.1 A1(a) of the Bushfire-Prone Areas Code allows the TFS or 
an accredited person to determine that there is an insufficient increase in risk from bushfire to warrant the 
provision of hazard management areas as part of a subdivision. Proposed Lot 2 of the subdivision satisfies clause 
E1.6.1 A1(a) given: 

- Based on the existing separation distances, a rating of BAL-19 could be achieved.  

- The existing dwelling and associated outbuildings on proposed Lot 2 will be no closer to bushfire-prone 
vegetation as a result of the subdivision. 

- The creation of Lot 1 will increase the area of managed land on the subject site as a result of that lot 
being subdivided and developed. 

- The BHMP for the subdivision requires that Lot 2 be provided with a static water supply, thus improving 
the overall resilience against bushfire threat.  

The extent of the HMA required to achieve BAL-12.5 construction on Lot 1 is shown on the BHMP (Appendix B) 
and is identified in Figure 11 below.  
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Figure 11 - Hazard Management Areas with BAL-12.5 building area shown hatched. 

4.3 Access 
The subdivision includes no new roads as each proposed lot will have direct street frontage to Dillons Road 
and/or Marriotts Road.  

The new access for proposed lot 1 is likely to be less than 30 m in length however access for firefighting vehicles 
will be required to access the static water supply. The existing access to the dwelling on proposed lot 2 is greater 
than 30 m in length and similarly, access for firefighting vehicles is required to access the onsite water supply.  

The private access for both lots will therefore need to be constructed to the specifications set out in Table 3 
below. It is noted that the existing access on proposed lot 2 is likely to already meet the requirements of the 
Code however this should be confirmed by a building surveyor to ensure compliance. 

Table 3 - Private Access Specifications 

Table E2 Standards for property access 

B. Property access 
length is 30 m or 
greater; or access is 
required for a fire 
appliance to a fire 
fighting water point. 

 The following design and construction requirements apply to property access:  

a) all-weather construction;  

b) load capacity of at least 20 t, including for bridges and culverts; 

c) minimum carriageway width of 4 m; 

d) minimum vertical clearance of 4 m; 

e) minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5 m from the edge of the carriageway; 
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Table E2 Standards for property access 

f) cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%); 

g) dips less than 7 degrees (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle; 

h) curves with a minimum inner radius of 10 m; 

i) maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed roads, and 10 degrees 
(1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed roads; and 

j) terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by one of the following: 

(i) a turning circle with a minimum outer radius of 10 m; or 

(ii) a property access encircling the building; or 

(iii) a hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4 m wide and 8 m long.   

C. Property access 
length is 200 m or 
greater. 

The following design and construction requirements apply to property access:  

a) The requirements for B above; and  

b) Passing bays of 2 m additional carriageway width and 20 m length must be provided 
every 200 m.  

D. Property access is 
greater than 30 m, and 
access is provided to 3 
or more properties.  

The following design and construction requirements apply to property access:  

a) The requirements for B above; and  

b) Passing bays of 2 m additional carriageway width and 20 m length must be provided 
every 100 m. 

4.4 Water 
The site is not located in an area with a reticulated water service. As such, each habitable building area to be 
protected must be provided with an onsite static water supply for firefighting purposes. All parts of the building 
area on each lot are to be within 90 m of the static water supply measured as a hose lay and an indicative 
location is demonstrated on the BHMP (Appendix B).  

The static water supply for both lots must comply with the specifications set out in Table 4. 

Table 4 - Static Water Supply Specifications 

Table E5 Static Water Supply for Fire fighting 

A. Distance between 
building area to be 
protected and water 
supply 

 The following requirements apply:  

a) The building area to be protected must be located within 90 metres of the firefighting water 

point of a static water supply; and 

b) The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between the firefighting water point and the 

furthest part of the building area. 

B. Static Water Supplies A static water supply: 

(a) May have a remotely located offtake connected to the static water supply; 

(b) May be a supply for combined use (fire fighting and other uses) but the specified 
minimum quantity of fire fighting water must be available at all times; 
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Table E5 Static Water Supply for Fire fighting 

(c) Must be a minimum of 10,000 L per building area to be protected. This volume of 
water must not be used for any other purpose including fire fighting sprinkler or 
spray systems; 

(d) Must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-combustible materials if above ground; 
and 

(e) If a tank can be located so it is shielded in all directions in compliance with section 
3.5 of Australian Standard AS 3959:2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone 
areas, the tank may be constructed of any material provided that the lowest 400 
mm of the tank exterior is protected by: 

(i) Metal; 

(ii) Non-combustible material; or 

(iii) Fibre-cement a minimum of 6 mm thickness. 

C. Fittings, pipework 
and accessories 
(including stands and 
tank supports) 

Fittings and pipework associated with a fire fighting water point for a static water supply must: 

(a) Have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50 mm; 

(b) Be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50 mm; 

(c) Be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if above ground; 

(d) If buried, have a minimum depth of 300 mm1; 

(e) Provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65 mm coupling fitted with a suction 
washer for connection to fire fighting equipment; 

(f) Ensure the coupling is accessible and available for connection at all times; 

(g) Ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and securing chain (minimum 220 mm 
length); 

(h) Ensure underground tanks have either an opening at the top of not less than 250 mm 
diameter or a coupling compliant with this Table; and 

(i) If a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is in a position that is: 

(i) Visible; 

(ii) accessible to allow connection by firefighting equipment; 

(iv) at a working height of 450 – 600 mm above ground level; and 

(v) protected from possible damage, including damage by vehicles. 

D. Signage for static 
water connections 

The fire fighting water point for a static water supply must be identified by a sign permanently 
fixed to the exterior of the assembly in a visible location. The sign must: 

(a) comply with water tank signage requirements within Australian Standard AS 2304-
2011 Water storage tanks for fire protection systems; or 

(b) comply with the Tasmania Fire Service Water Supply Guideline published by the 
Tasmania Fire Service. 

E. Hardstand A hardstand area for fire appliances must be:  

 

1 Compliant with Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 3500.1-2003 Plumbing and drainage, Part 1: Water Services, Clause 5.23 
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Table E5 Static Water Supply for Fire fighting 

(a) No more than 3 m from the fire fighting water point, measured as a hose lay 
(including the minimum water level in dams, swimming pools and the like);  

(b) No closer than 6 m from the building area to be protected; 

(c) A minimum width of 3 m constructed to the same standard as the carriageway; and 

(d) Connected to the property access by a carriageway equivalent to the standard of the 
property access. 
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5 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 

5.1 Purpose of the Code 
The purpose of the Bushfire-Prone Areas Code (the code) is identified under clause E1.1.1 as follows: 

The purpose of this Code is to ensure that use and development is appropriately designed, located, 
serviced and constructed to reduce the risk to human life and property and the cost to the community, 
caused by bushfire. 

In accordance with clause E1.2.1 the code applies to the subdivision of land: 

(a) Development, on land that is located within, or partially within, a bushfire-prone area, consisting of the 
subdivision of land… 

5.2 Development standards 

E1.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas 

A1 

(a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient 
increase in risk from bushfire to warrant the provision of hazard 
management areas as part of a subdivision; or 

(b) The proposed plan of subdivision: 

(i) shows all lots that are within or partly within a bushfire-prone 
area, including those developed at each stage of a staged subdivision; 

(ii) shows the building area for each lot; 

(iii) shows hazard management areas between bushfire-prone 
vegetation and each building area that have dimensions equal to, or 
greater than, the separation distances required for BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 
of Australian Standard AS 3959:2009 Construction of buildings in 
bushfire-prone areas; and 

(iv) is accompanied by a bushfire hazard management plan that 
addresses all the individual lots and that is certified by the TFS or 
accredited person, showing hazard management areas equal to, or 
greater than, the separation distances required for BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 
of Australian Standard AS 3959:2009 Construction of buildings in 
bushfire-prone areas; and 

(c) If hazard management areas are to be located on land external to 
the proposed subdivision the application is accompanied by the written 
consent of the owner of that land to enter into an agreement under 
section 71 of the Act that will be registered on the title of the 
neighbouring property providing for the affected land to be managed in 
accordance with the bushfire hazard management plan. 

Proposal assessment 

The bushfire hazard management 
plan (BHMP) shows a hazard 
management area that is equal, 
or greater than, the separation 
distances required for BAL 12.5 in 
Table 2.4.4 of AS 3959 – 2018 
Construction of buildings in 
bushfire-prone area. 

As discussed under section 4.2 of 
this report, the existing dwelling 
on Lot 2 meets the criteria of 
A1(a) in that there is insufficient 
increase in risk to warrant the 
provision of additional hazard 
management areas.  

The BHMP is certified by an 
accredited person and there are 
no hazard management areas 
required external to the site. 

The proposal complies with A1 
(b). 
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E1.6.2 Subdivision: Public and fire fighting access 

A1 

(a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient 
increase in risk from bushfire to warrant specific measures for public 
access in the subdivision for the purposes of fire fighting; or 

(b) A proposed plan of subdivision showing the layout of roads, fire 
trails and the location of property access to building areas is included in a 
bushfire hazard management plan that: 

(i) demonstrates proposed roads will comply with Table E1, 
proposed private accesses will comply with Table E2 and proposed 
fire trails will comply with Table E3; and 

(ii) is certified by the TFS or an accredited person. 

Proposal assessment 

The subdivision includes no new 
roads as each proposed lot will 
have direct street frontage to 
Dillons Road and/or Marriotts 
Road.  

The private access to proposed 
lot 1 will be less than 30 m in 
length however firefighting 
appliances will be required to 
enter the site to access the onsite 
water supply.  

The private access to lot 2 will be 
greater than 30 m in length and 
access for firefighting appliances 
will also be required to access the 
onsite water supply. The existing 
access is approximately 4.0 m in 
width and sufficient hard surface 
area is available to accommodate 
onsite turning for fire-fighting 
appliances. 

The BHMP specifies that both 
private accesses must comply 
with the requirements of Table 
E2.  

A1(b) is satisfied. 

E1.6.3 Subdivision: provision of water supply for firefighting purposes 

A1 

In areas serviced with reticulated water by the water corporation: 

(a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient 
increase in risk from bushfire to warrant the provision of a water 
supply for fire fighting purposes; 

(b) A proposed plan of subdivision showing the layout of fire 
hydrants, and building areas, is included in a bushfire hazard 
management plan approved by the TFS or accredited person as 
being compliant with Table E4; or 

(c) A bushfire hazard management plan approved by the TFS or 
accredited person demonstrates that the provision of water 

Proposal assessment 

The site is not in an area serviced 
by a reticulated water supply.  

The BHMP shows each building 
area to be protected located 
within 90 m of a static water 
supply; with the distance 
measured as a hose lay, between 
the firefighting water point and 
the furthest part of the building 
area. 
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supply for fire fighting purposes is sufficient to manage the risks 
to property and lives in the event of a bushfire. 

The proposal complies with A2 
(b). 

A2 

In areas that are not serviced by reticulated water by the water 
corporation: 

(a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that there is an insufficient 
increase in risk from bushfire to warrant the provision of a water 
supply for fire fighting purposes; 

(b) The TFS or an accredited person certifies that a proposed plan of 
subdivision demonstrates that a static water supply, dedicated 
to fire fighting, will be provided and located compliant with 
Table E5; or 

(c) A bushfire hazard management plan certified by the TFS or an 
accredited person demonstrates that the provision of water 
supply for fire fighting purposes is sufficient to manage the risks 
to property and lives in the event of a bushfire. 
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6 Building compliance 

Future building work on the subject lots that is in accordance with the BHMP (Appendix B) can be relied upon for 
the purposes of building approval pursuant with Clause r.11H of the Building Regulations 2014. Clause 11F(2)(a) 
allows for a BHMP prepared for a subdivision of which the relevant lot is a part, be used in support of the 
building permit application, if no more than six years old.  
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7 Conclusion 

The proposed subdivision is in a bushfire-prone area with grassland vegetation on the subject site presenting the 
greatest risk. The subdivision is to occur in a single stage.  

The BHMP provides a building area on lot 1 that can comply with a minimum of BAL-12.5 construction standard 
under AS 3959:2018. As discussed in section 4.2, there is insufficient increase in risk to warrant a HMA for the 
building area on lot 2. 

The Bushfire Attack Level construction standard is dependent on the establishment and maintenance of hazard 
management areas as prescribed on the BHMP. The BHMP prepared for the subdivision outlines the required 
protection measures including hazard management areas, building siting and construction, access, and water 
supply standards. The BHMP is certified by an accredited Bushfire Hazard Practitioner.  

The following conditions are recommended to be placed on the planning permit: 

• The bushfire hazard management plan dated 14 May 2021 is to form part of the planning permit with 
maintenance of bushfire hazard management areas on all lots being the responsibility of current and 
future owners. The hazard management area on lot 1 must be implemented prior to occupation 
certificate for a class 1, 2, 3, 8, 9 and 10a building closer than 6 m from a habitable building. The hazard 
management areas must be maintained by the relevant owner in perpetuity.  
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Appendix A Proposal plans 
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Appendix B Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 
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Appendix C Planning Certificate 

 

 



 
Planning Certificate from a Bushfire Hazard Practitioner v5.0  

 Page 1 of 4 
 

 

BUSHFIRE-PRONE AREAS CODE 
 
CERTIFICATE1 UNDER S51(2)(d) LAND USE PLANNING AND 
APPROVALS ACT 1993 

 

 
1. Land to which certificate applies 

 
The subject site includes property that is proposed for use and development and includes all 
properties upon which works are proposed for bushfire protection purposes. 

 

Street address: 9 Marriotts Road, Ellendale 
 

Certificate of Title / PID: CT 197616/1 and CT 209350/1 
 
 

2. Proposed Use or Development 
 
 
Description of proposed Use  
and Development: 

Reorganisation of boundaries. 

 
Applicable Planning Scheme: 
 

Central Highlands Interim Planning Scheme 2015 

  
 

3. Documents relied upon 
 

This certificate relates to the following documents: 
 

Title Author Date Version 

Proposed Subdivision Rogerson & Birch 
Surveyors  

03/05/21 - 

Bushfire Assessment Report ERA Planning and 
Environment 

May 2021 - 

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 
(sheets 1 & 2) 

ERA Planning and 
Environment 

14/05/21 - 

    
    
  

 
1 This document is the approved form of certification for this purpose and must not be altered from its original form.  
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4. Nature of Certificate 
 

The following requirements are applicable to the proposed use and development: 
 

☐ E1.4 / C13.4 – Use or development exempt from this Code 
 Compliance test Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.4(a) / C13.4.1(a) Insufficient increase in risk 

 
☐ E1.5.1 / C13.5.1 – Vulnerable Uses 
 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.5.1 P1 / C13.5.1 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1.  

☐ E1.5.1 A2 / C13.5.1 A2 Emergency management strategy 

☐ E1.5.1 A3 / C13.5.1 A2 Bushfire hazard management plan 

 
☐ E1.5.2 / C13.5.2 – Hazardous Uses 
 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.5.2 P1 / C13.5.2 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1. 

☐ E1.5.2 A2 / C13.5.2 A2 Emergency management strategy 

☐ E1.5.2 A3 / C13.5.2 A3 Bushfire hazard management plan 

 
☒ E1.6.1 / C13.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas 
 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.1 P1 / C13.6.1 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1. 

☒ E1.6.1 A1 (a) / C13.6.1 A1(a) Insufficient increase in risk  

☒ E1.6.1 A1 (b) / C13.6.1 A1(b) Provides BAL-19 for all lots (including any lot 
designated as ‘balance’) 

☐ E1.6.1 A1(c) / C13.6.1 A1(c) Consent for Part 5 Agreement  
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☒ E1.6.2 / C13.6.2 Subdivision: Public and fire fighting access 
 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.2 P1 / C13.6.2 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1. 

☐ E1.6.2 A1 (a) / C13.6.2 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

☒ E1.6.2 A1 (b) / C13.6.2 A1 (b) Access complies with relevant Tables 

 

☒ E1.6.3 / C13.1.6.3 Subdivision: Provision of water supply for fire fighting 
purposes 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (a) / C13.6.3 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (b) / C13.6.3 A1 (b) 

 
Reticulated water supply complies with relevant 
Table 
 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (c) / C13.6.3 A1 (c) Water supply consistent with the objective 

☐ E1.6.3 A2 (a) / C13.6.3 A2 (a)  Insufficient increase in risk 

☒ E1.6.3 A2 (b) / C13.6.3 A2 (b) 
 
Static water supply complies with relevant Table 
 

☐ E1.6.3 A2 (c) / C13.6.3 A2 (c) Static water supply consistent with the objective 
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5. Bushfire Hazard Practitioner 
 

Name: Frances Beasley Phone No: 0422 079 274 
 

Postal 
Address: 

 
7 Commercial Road, North Hobart, 7000 
 

Email 
Address: 

frances@eraplanning.com
.au 

 
 

Accreditation No: BFP – 156 Scope: 1, 2 and 3B 
 

 

6. Certification 
 
I certify that in accordance with the authority given under Part 4A of the Fire Service Act 
1979 that the proposed use and development: 
 

☐ 

Is exempt from the requirement Bushfire-Prone Areas Code because, having regard 
to the objective of all applicable standards in the Code, there is considered to be an 
insufficient increase in risk to the use or development from bushfire to warrant any 
specific bushfire protection measures, or 

☒ 
The Bushfire Hazard Management Plan/s identified in Section 3 of this certificate 
is/are in accordance with the Chief Officer’s requirements and compliant with the 
relevant Acceptable Solutions identified in Section 4 of this Certificate. 

 
 

Signed: 
certifier 

 
 

Name: Frances Beasley Date: 19/05/2021 

    

  Certificate 
Number: 2021-100 V1 

  (for Practitioner Use only) 
 



 

 

 
E: enquiries@eraplanning.com.au  
W: www.eraplanning.com.au  

mailto:enquiries@eraplanning.com.au
http://www.eraplanning.com.au/
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